MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Снар. 95.

Chapter 95.

An act to incorporate the Odd Fellows' Mutual Relief Association of Portland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. Charles H. Rich, Daniel W. Nash, Joshua Davis, Nathaniel G. Cummings, Benjamin Kingsbury, Jr., James T. McCobb, Leonard G. Jordan, Augustus F. Gerrish and Stephen Marsh, their associates and successors in continual succession, are hereby created a corporation under the name of the Odd Fellows' Mutual Relief Association of Portland, for the purpose of mutual life assurance and relief, and may have a common seal; elect all necessary officers, adopt by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of the state, and enforce the same by suitable penalties; have the same rights, and be under the same liabilities as other corporations, in prosecuting and defending suits at law, and have and enjoy all other rights, privileges and immunities of a legal corporation.

Seal, officers and by-laws.

Corporate name.

Rights and liabilities.

May take and hold personal and real estate. SECT. 2. Said corporation may take and hold by purchase, gift, devise or bequest, personal or real estate, in all not exceeding fifty thousand dollars owned at any one time, and use and dispose thereof for the purposes for which the corporation is organized.

Rights, liabilities, &c., how enforced

SECT. 3. Said corporation shall not sue any of its members for dues or contributions of any kind, or be sued by any member for any benefit or sum due him, but all such rights and benefits, dues and liabilities shall be regulated and enforced only in accordance with its by-laws.

First meeting.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of the corporation may be called in accordance with section two, chapter forty-six of the revised statutes.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1875.

Chapter 96.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Portland Stone Ware Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to increase capital stock. Sect. 1. The Portland Stone Ware Company is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock to the sum of two hundred thousand dollars, and to purchase and hold real estate not exceeding in value two hundred thousand dollars, including the real and personal estate now held by said corporation.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1875.